#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI221334

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dartex Coatings Inc.		05/09/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Trelleborg Coated Systems US, Inc.
Street Address:	715 Railroad Avenue
City:	Rutherfordton
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28139
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2136802	EXOSKIN
Registration Number:	1737660	VAPEX

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2486410270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (248)641-1292

Email: jsachs@harnessip.com,hrowe@harnessip.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jessica S. Sachs

Address Line 1: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. Address Line 2: 5445 Corporate Drive, Suite 200

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8394C-500049
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER ROWE
SIGNATURE:	HEATHER ROWE
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Intellectual Property Assignment - Dartex Coatings Inc. \_ Trelleborg Coated Systems US Inc\_ signed#page1.tif

source=Intellectual Property Assignment - Dartex Coatings Inc. Trelleborg Coated Systems US Inc -

TRADEMARK **REEL: 008425 FRAME: 0273** 

900853962

signed#page2.tif

source=Intellectual Property Assignment - Dartex Coatings Inc. \_ Trelleborg Coated Systems US Inc\_ - signed#page3.tif

source=Intellectual Property Assignment - Dartex Coatings Inc. \_ Trelleborg Coated Systems US Inc\_ - signed#page4.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>"), dated as of May 9, 2024 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between Dartex Coatings Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 22 Steel Street, Slatersville, Rhode Island, United States 02876 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Trelleborg Coated Systems US, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 715 Railroad Avenue, Rutherfordton, North Carolina, United States 28139 ("<u>Assignee</u>"), and is effective as of the Effective Date.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, the associated common law rights therein and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the patents listed in Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor all its right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including the trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, the associated common law rights therein and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the patents listed in Exhibit B attached hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby convey, transfer and assign to Assignee all of its all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including the trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, the associated common law rights therein and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the patents listed in Exhibit B attached hereto;

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all rights to sue for and receive all damages occurring from past infringing uses of the Intellectual Property, and any and all rights provided by international conventions and treaties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Assignment dated as of the Effective Date.

Dartex Coatings Inc.

Trelleborg Coated Systems US, Inc.

By: Jennifer Walker

By: Jennifer Walker

Jennifer Walker

Name: Thomas Yaczik Name: Jennifer Walker

Title: Secretary Title: Treasurer

Date: May 9, 2024 Date: May 9, 2024

### Exhibit A

Country	Trademark	Reg. No.	Owner
United States	EXOSKIN	2136802	Dartex Coatings Inc.
United States	VAPEX	1737660	Dartex Coatings Inc.

#### Exhibit B

Country	Patent Title	Reg. No.	Owner
United States	Controlled Porosity Transfer Coated Fabrics	8906182	Dartex Coatings Inc.
United States	Flexible Barrier Composite Fabrics via an Adhered Film Process	9222611	Dartex Coatings Inc.

6198178.1

# Intellectual Property Assignment - Dartex Coatings Inc. \_ Trelleborg Coated Systems US Inc

Final Audit Report 2024-05-09

Created: 2024-05-09

By: Anita Levesque (Anita.Levesque@trelleborg.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA0vWNiH4zZtiASG4dCCKT4viH5vfMvMrr

## "Intellectual Property Assignment - Dartex Coatings Inc. \_ Trelle borg Coated Systems US Inc\_" History

- Document created by Anita Levesque (Anita.Levesque@trelleborg.com) 2024-05-09 3:18:32 PM GMT- IP address: 165.225.59.68
- Document emailed to Tom Yaczik (Tom.Yaczik@trelleborg.com) for signature 2024-05-09 3:19:01 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Jennifer Walker (jennifer.walker@trelleborg.com) for signature 2024-05-09 3:19:01 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Tom Yaczik (Tom.Yaczik@trelleborg.com) 2024-05-09 3;20;34 PM GMT- IP address; 104.47.11.254
- Email viewed by Jennifer Walker (jennifer.walker@trelleborg.com) 2024-05-09 3:21:11 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.11.62
- Agreement completed. 2024-05-09 3:22:34 PM GMT



RECORDED: 05/09/2024